



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**915 FIRST APPEAL NO. 13 OF 2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

DATTATRYA MARUTI MANE

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9045 OF 2015  
IN FA/15/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

BABURAO GYANBA KADAM THROUGH LRS MANGALBAI BABURAO  
KADAM AND OTHERS

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7 OF 2021  
IN FA/18/2016**

RASHIKABAI FULCHAND GHOTALE

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RASHIKABAI FULCHAND GHOTALE

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 14 OF 2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RANGRAO NAGORAO WADDARE THR LRS SHIVAJI RANGRAO  
WADDARE AND OTHERS  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9043 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/14/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
RANGRAO NAGORAO WADDARE THR LRS SHIVAJI RANGRAO  
WADDARE AND OTHERS  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4184 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/11/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
KAMALBAI DATTATRYA MANE  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10424 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/21/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
FULCHAND BHIMRAO GHOTALE  
**WITH**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 21 OF 2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
FULCHAND BHIMRAO GHOTALE  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10426 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/17/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN

DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
TANAJI RANGRAO WADDARE THROUGH LRS JAYSHREE TANAJI  
WADDARE AND OTHERS  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 41 OF 2021**  
**IN FA/21/2016**

FULCHAND BHIMRAO GHOTALE  
VERSUS  
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9038 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/11/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
KAMALBAI DATATRYA MANE  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10418 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/19/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
RAJENDRA GOPAL SHELKE  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10416 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/16/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
NAGESH RANGRAO WADDARE  
**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9033 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/13/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

DATATRYA MARUTI MANE

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10420 OF 2015  
IN FA/18/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RASHIKABAI FULCHAND GHOTALE

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 476 OF 2021  
IN FA/20/2016**

MANGALBAI SHIVAJI WADDARE

VERSUS

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4177 OF 2016  
IN FA/14/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RANGRAO NAGORAO WADDARE THR LRS SHIVAJI RANGRAO  
WADDARE AND OTHERS

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4175 OF 2016  
IN FA/15/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

BABURAO GYANBA KADAM THR LRS MANGALBAI BABURAO KADAM  
AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4169 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/18/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

RASHIKABAI FULCHAND GHOTALE

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8705 OF 2020**  
**IN FA/13/2016**

DATATRYA MARUTI MANE

*VERSUS*

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 125 OF 2021**  
**IN FA/19/2016**

RAJENDRA GOPAL SHELKE

*VERSUS*

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9040 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/12/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

KUNTI CHANDRAKANT BIRAJDAR

**WITH**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 20 OF 2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

MANGALBAI SHIVAJI WADDARE

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4165 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/21/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

FULCHAND BHIMRAO GHOTALE

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2021**  
**IN FA/11/2016**

KAMALBAI DATATRYA MANE

*VERSUS*

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 17 OF 2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

TANAJI RANGRAO WADDARE THR LRS JAYSHREE TANAJI WADDARE  
AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4200 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/13/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

DATATRYA MARUTI MANE

**WITH**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

MANGALBAI BABURAO KADAM

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9036 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/10/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

MANGALBAI BABURAO KADAM

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4180 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/16/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

NAGESH RANGRAO WADDARE

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4172 OF 2016**  
**IN FA/20/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

MANGALBAI SHIVAJI WADDARE

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11893 OF 2021**  
**IN FA/10/2016**

MANGALBAI BABURAO KADAM

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

**WITH**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10422 OF 2015**  
**IN FA/20/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

MANGALBAI SHIVAJI WADDARE  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2016

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

KUNTI CHANDRAKANT BIRAJDAR  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2016

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RAJENDRA GOPAL SHELKE  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 16 OF 2016

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

NAGESH RANGRAO WADDARE  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2016

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

KAMALBAI DATATRYA MANE  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8706 OF 2020  
IN FA/12/2016

KUNTI CHANDRAKANT BIRAJDAR

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4163 OF 2016

**IN FA/19/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

RAJENDRA GOPAL SHELKE

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 15 OF 2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

BABURAO GYANBA KADAM THROUGH LRS MANGALBAI BABURAO  
KADAM AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4190 OF 2016**

**IN FA/12/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

KUNTI CHANDRAKANT BIRAJDAR

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4173 OF 2016**

**IN FA/10/2016**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

MANGALBAI BABURAO KADAM

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4167 OF 2016**

**IN FA/17/2016**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT MAJBUTIKARAN  
DIVISION, OMERGA AND OTHERS

VERSUS

TANAJI RANGRAO WADDARE THROUGH LRS JAYSHREE TANAJI  
WADDARE AND OTHERS

Mr.G.B.Rajale h/f Mr.U.K.Patil, Advocate for the appellants/applicants.  
Mr.V.K.Kotecha, AGP for the respondent/State.  
Mr.A.B.Kale, Advocate for the sole respondent.

( CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ. )

DATE : 16 APRIL, 2026

**PER COURT :**

1. The learned Advocate for the respondents has placed on record a chart and the dates of events. Same is taken on record.
2. Stand over to 21.04.2026.

( SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

( KISHORE C. SANT, J.)